
STATE OF CONNECTICUTDEPARTMENT OF LABORCONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS
In the matter ofCITY OF NORWALK(Police Department)- and -THE NORWALK POLICE UNION, LOCAL1727, AND COUNCIL #15, AMERICANFEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY ANDMUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO

Case No. MPP-2153Decision No. 1027November 26, 1971

A P P E A R A N C E S:Frank W. Murphy, Esq.for the City of NorwalkLawrence Hirsch, Esq.For the Norwalk Police Union,Local 1727, and Council #15,AFSCME, AFL-CIO
DECISIONandORDERStatement of the CaseOn July 12, 1971, the Norwalk Police Union, Local 1727, and Council #15, American Federation of State,County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, hereinafter called the Union, filed with the Connecticut StateBoard of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, a complaint alleging that the City of Norwalk,hereinafter called the City, had engaged in and was engaging in prohibited practices within the meaningof Section 7-470(a) of the Municipal Employee Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act, in that: “By letterdated June 17, 1971, the Union indicated its intention to the Chief and Commissioners of the NorwalkPolice Department to present a fund raising event. By letter dated July 7, 1971, said Chief andCommissioners ordered the Union through its President to refrain from any fund raising activities. Saidorder violates Section 7-470(a) 1, 2, 3. In addition, other Norwalk police organizations have been allowedto carry on fund raising activities including the previous bargaining unit for this department prior to1970 and the present unit since its certification."A hearing was held before the Board on August 24, 1971, in the Detective Bureau Classroom, PoliceHeadquarters, West Avenue, Norwalk, Connecticut, at which time the parties appeared and were given



full opportunity to adduce evidence, and cross-examine witnesses and make argument. Briefs were filedby both parties.Upon consideration of all the evidence before it and the briefs, the Board makes the following Findings ofFact and Conclusions of Law: FINDINGS OF FACT1. The City of Norwalk is a political subdivision of the State of Connecticut; Its Police Department isgoverned by a Board of Police Commissioners, who were created by the terms of a Special Act ofthe State Legislature. The Police Board consists of two resident electors, appointed by the Mayor,who is an ex officio member and Chairman of the Board..2. The Norwalk Police Union, Local 1727, and Council #15, American Federation of State, County andMunicipal Employees, AFL-CIO, by virtue of a Board certification is the exclusive representative ofall full time permanent investigatory and uniformed employees up to and including the rank ofCaptain, employed by the City of Norwalk in its Police Department.3. On July 12, 1971, the Union filed a complaint with the Board, in pursuance of Section 7-471 (4),and alleging that the City has engaged in and is engaging in certain prohibited practices within themeaning of Section 7-470(a) of the Act.4. On June 17, 1971, the Union's attorney submitted a letter, drawn to the attention of the Chief,stating that the Union intended to present a variety show on October 6, 1971, as a fund raisingevent. (Exhibit 3) Copies of this letter were sent to the Police Commissioners.5. On June 21, 1971, the Chief sent a letter to the Union denying permission for the fund raising eventwhich included this statement: "Please be advised that the policy of the police department asestablished by the Police Commissioners is that fund raising for, by, or in behalf of the NorwalkPolice Department or any other organizations within the Police Department is not compatiblewith the nature and requirements of the profession of Law Enforcement and therefore, is notpermitted except in special instances such as United Fund, Jimmy Fund, Heart Fund, and CancerFund where no Police Officer or Police Organization obtains any of the proceeds of such fundraising.” The Chief offered to meet with the Union if they wished to discuss the matter in person.(Exhibit 4)6. In response to the question posed by the Board of Police Commissioners, Frank W. Murphy,Corporation Counsel, in a letter to the Police Board, on July 2, 1971, set forth his legal opinion onwhether or not the Police Commission has the authority to prohibit the proposed fund raisingprogram planned by the Union. Attorney Murphy concluded that the policy cited (in its letter tothe Corporation Counsel) is a valid policy which the Board of Police Commissioners has theauthority to enforce by appropriate measures. (Exhibit 6)7. On July 6, 1971, the Attorneys for the Union wrote to the Board of Police Commissioners inreference to the opinion of the Corporation Counsel and stating that the Union is being advisedthat it was their considered opinion that the Union has the right to raise funds and that the showplanned for October 6, 1971 is a proper fund raising event. (Exhibit 5)8. On July 7, 1971, the Chief of Police wrote to the President of the Union re: the Union’s sponsoring afund raising event and advising him "that such fund raising is against the general policy of thepolice department and therefore you are hereby ordered to not enter into any such activity."



(Exhibit 7) This letter was based on the legal opinion of the Corporation Counsel (Exhibit 6) andintended, obviously, to offset any Union plans for fund raising on the basis of the opinion of itsattorneys. (Exhibit 5)9. Alfred S. Black, first president of Local 1727, ran a magical circus act as a fund raiser for the Union,in the summer of 1970, without asking permission from the Chief until after he had scheduled itfor June 20, 1970, and engaged the producer. (Exhibit 9) He received a verbal reprimand. Therewas no further disciplinary action. (Exhibit 10).10. Policemen's Benevolent Association, predecessor to the Union as the bargaining representative,sponsored fund raising events that were held every year for 18 years. The funds were raised forthe PBA members, such as attorney fees for defending members of the department who had beenbrought up on charges or suspended. (Tr. 35, 36) Funds raised were also used for attorney fees ina dispute involving the Police Commission and its authority to rearrange its budget to provide for(policemen's) salaries without authorization from the Board of Estimate and Taxation. (Tr. 115,116) CONCLUSIONS OF LAWUpon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact. and upon the entire record in the proceeding, the Boardfinds and concludes as a matter of law:1. The City of Norwalk is a Municipal Employer within the meaning of Section 7-467(1) of the Act.2. The Norwalk Pol ice Union, Local 1727, and Council #15, American Federation of State, Countyand Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, is an employee organization within the meaning of Section 7-467(3) of the Act.3. The Union's complaint is properly before the Board within the meaning of Section 7-471(4) of theAct.4. The City of Norwalk did engage in a prohibited practice, as alleged within the meaning of Section7-470(a)(1) and (a)(2), of the Act.5. The City of Norwalk did not engage in a prohibited practice, as alleged, within the meaning ofSection 7-470(a)(3), of the Act. DISCUSSIONIn its complaint, the Union alleges that the City by its actions violated subsections (a)(1), (a)(2) and (a)(3)of Section 7-470 of the Act. The subdivisions cited read as follows:“(a) Municipal employers or their representatives or agents are prohibited from:(1) Interfering, restraining or coercing employees in the exercise of therights guaranteed in section 7-468;(2) dominating or interfering with the formation, existence oradministration of any employee organization;



(3) discharging or otherwise discriminating against an employee because hehas signed or filed any affidavit, petition or complaint or given anyinformation or testimony under sections 7-467 to 7-471, inclusive; *** ”At the outset of the hearing held August 24, 1971, the City introduced a motion to dismiss the complainton the grounds that the Board did not have jurisdiction to hear the complaint. The Board reserveddecision on the motion and proceeded to hear the merits of the case. The motion to dismiss for lack ofjurisdiction is herewith denied. (See Section 7-471(4) of the Act.)In its motion and subsequent argument before this Board, the City avers thata) by virtue of § 1-297 of the charter of the City of Norwalk, the Board of Police Commissioners isgranted exclusive jurisdiction over the promulgation and enforcement of rules and regulations forthe conduct of Police Officers;b) this Board does not have any jurisdiction to hear this complaint because there is no exclusivequestion of labor law involved, and if there is any question of law involved, it involves aninterpretation of various statutes and Special Acts of the State Legislature;c) the exclusive remedy for the complaint is a Declaratory Judgment action in the Superior Court ofthe State; andd) the complainant raises a question involving the interpretation of various provisions of thecontract between the City and the Union and that this Board does not have any authority tointerpret the provisions of a contract.As to the first contention, we concede that the Police Commission is empowered with the authority topromulgate and enforce rules and regulations for the conduct of police officers but, in our judgment,exclusively only to the extent of their performance while on duty and becoming conduct of the policeofficers when off duty.On the other hand, the Union maintains that police officers should not be treated any differently under.the Act than are other municipal employees. We disagree with this position.In the Report of the Interim Commission to Study Collective Bargaining by the Municipalities (February,1965), the Commission stated that "we have provided that policemen (and firemen), because of thespecial nature of the public safety function, should each be in separate units." The act specificallyprovides for "a single unit for each police department consisting of the uniformed employees of each suchpolice department." Section 7-471(3). Because of the 24 hour round-the-clock public service expected ofevery policeman, there is necessarily a vertical as against a horizontal structure in the Police Departmentwith full authority vested in the chief officers of the Department. The Legislature considered this uniquesituation by allowing only one unit for the purposes of collective bargaining and giving the Board widediscretion to set the one unit by legislating that "the criteria for supervisory positions shall notnecessarily apply to police (or fire) departments." (Section 7-471(2) (D). Because of the very specialnature of police work and its essentially close contact with the public, rules of accepted behavior andconduct must of necessity be established by those responsible for the efficiency, effectiveness andintegrity of the police department. The Police Commissioners and the Chief bear the responsibility ofestablishing these standards. Naturally, a difficult situation may result from the right of the Police Boardto establish rules of conduct and procedures without infringing on the rights of the employeeorganization to administer its own affairs. Certainly, the right to raise money to support the financial



obligations resulting from the expenses of representing employees in the collective bargaining process,is a legitimate concern and right of the employee organization. We believe however, that the method ofraising these funds (because of the danger of poor police-public relations) should be cleared with theproper authorities. We find, in this case, that the City had a right to object to the methods of thecontracted fund raiser of the preceding year for the policemen’s organization and to refuse to accept arepetition of the same. However, we believe the Police Commissioners and the Chief arbitrarily andunjustly infringed on the rights of the Union by forbidding, unequivocally, any form of fund raising that isintended for organizational use. For instance:"Please be advised that the policy of the police department as establishedby the Police Commission is that fund raising for, by, or in behalf of theNorwalk Police Department or any of the organizations within the policedepartment is not compatible with the nature and requirements of theprofession of Law Enforcement and therefore is not permitted except inspecial instances such as United Fund, Jimmy Fund, Heart Fund andCancer Fund where no Police Officer or Police Organization obtains anyof the proceeds of such fund raising." (Exhibit 4)"This is to advise you that such fund raising is against the general policyof the police department and therefore you are hereby ordered to notenter into any such activity." (Exhibit 7)"No member of the (police) department shall circulate subscriptionpapers, sell tickets, or collect money from any person for any purpose,without the permission of the Chief of Police." (Exhibit 2, Section 20,Item 14)The denial by the City and the Police Board of the Union's right to raise funds which are to be used for theadministration of an employee organization, we find, is an interference in the exercise of the rightsguaranteed in Section 7-466(a), of the Act, to employees engaged in concerted activities or other mutualaid or protection and such interference by an employer is prohibited under Section 7-470 (a)(1) and (2)of the Act.While we find that the City cannot unilaterally deny the Union the right to raise funds, we do not agreewith the Union that the Norwalk Police Local is a completely separate entity from and outside of thecontrol of the Police Department for the reasons stated in the preceding pages.The Board concludes that:1. The Police Union has a right to raise money for its own use.2. The Police Commissioners have the right to approve the method or mechanics of solicitation.Because of the sensitivity of the police in its relationship to the public, we would give the Board ofPolice Commissioners (or the Municipal Employer) more latitude in approving the method ofsolicitation, not the fund raising activity itself, than would be extended in the case of otheremployee groups.The Board directs the parties to work out a method of implementing the Union's fund raising eventwithout withholding approval unreasonably or imposing too severe restrictions based on the guidelinesin this decision. With the expectation that the parties will work out a mutually satisfactory arrangement



which would implement the Union's fund raising activities, the Board departs from its normal procedureand withholds issuance of a cease and desist order.O R D E ROn the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Sections 7-470 and7-471 of the Act, it isORDERED, that the Motion by the City of Norwalk to dismiss the Complaint for lack of jurisdiction be, andthe same hereby is, denied, and it is furtherORDERED, that the allegation in the Complaint, alleging violation of Section 7-470(3) of the Act be, andthe same hereby is, dismissed, and it is furtherORDERED, that the allegations in the Complaint alleging violation of subsections (1) and (2), Section 7-470 of the Act be, and the same hereby are, dismissed without prejudice.
CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABORRELATIONS BY:

s/ Patrick F. Bosse
Deputy Chairman

s/ Dorothy Kane McCaffery
Member

s/ Raymond E. Martin
Member


